

PRESS RELEASE

Combined Annual General Meeting of 16 June 2022

Paris, June 19, 2023 – The General Meeting of the Company was held on first notice on Friday, June 16, 2023, at 3 p.m., at the Espace 73 – 73, rue d'Anjou, 75008 Paris, France, under the presidency of Mr. Denis Ladegaillerie, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer of the Company.

The quorum was 90.81%.

All the resolutions proposed by the Board of Directors were adopted, including:

- Approval of the Company's financial statements for the fiscal year ended 31 December 2022;
- Approval of the consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended 31 December 2022;
- Allocation of profit for the fiscal year ended 31 December 2022;
- Approval of the Special Statutory Auditors' report on the related-party agreements referred to in Article L.225-38 of the French Commercial Code;
- Approval of the information referred to in Article L.22-10-9 (1) of the French Commercial Code;
- Approval of the fixed, variable and exceptional components of pay and benefits of any kind paid during the past fiscal year or allocated for the same fiscal year to Mr Denis Ladegaillerie, Chairman and Chief Executive Officer;
- Approval of the compensation policy for the Chairman and Chief Executive Officer;
- Approval of the compensation policy for members of the Board of Directors;
- Authorisation to the Board of Directors to trade on the Company's shares;
- Delegation of authority to the Board of Directors to increase the share capital by issuing shares with cancellation of the preferential subscription right in favour of a specific category of beneficiaries;
- Powers for legal formalities.

The detailed voting results and the transcript of the General Meeting will be available on the Company's website under the heading "General Meeting": (www.believe.com/general-meeting-shareholders-2023).

About Believe

Believe is one of the world's leading digital music companies. Believe's mission is to develop independent artists and labels in the digital world by providing them the solutions they need to grow their audience at each stage of their career and development. Believe's passionate team of digital music experts around the world leverages the Group's global technology platform to advise artists and labels, distribute and promote their music. Its 1,650 employees in more than 50 countries aim to support independent artists and labels with a unique digital expertise, respect, fairness and transparency. Believe offers its various solutions through a portfolio of brands including Believe, TuneCore, Nuclear Blast, Naïve, Groove Attack, AllPoints, Ishtar and Byond. Believe is listed on compartment A of the regulated market of Euronext Paris (Ticker: BLV, ISIN: FR0014003FE9). www.believe.com

Investor Relations Emilie MEGEL

investors@believe.com

Phone: +33 1 53 09 33 91 Mobile: +33 6 07 09 98 60